Approximately two (2) months prior, CCSO detectives obtained a warrant to search 

Petitioner's residence and did so, seizing Petitioner's computer. After Petitioner's 

arrest, he privately retained Shannon McFee, Esq., as his defense counsel. (App. G 

at 2). In total, Petitioner was held in jail nine hundred and ninety one days (991) 

before he entered a negotiated plea upon the advice of Mr. McFee; this decision was 

made after Mr. McFee advised Petitioner that Mr. McFee remained unprepared to go 

to trial. 

Specifically, on October 10, 2011, Petitioner pled nolo contendere to ten (10)